
Feb. 7,20 13 

Thank you for fonvardi ng the USPTO Response No. F-1 3-00064. 

Un.less 1 am misreading the Freedom of Infonnalioll Act, you were stonewalled. 

They ignored yo ur request to exclude the contents ofUSPTO tiles that are already 
puhl icly avai lable (the Examiner 's w11lp per). It is qu ite apparent that they felt the need to 
pu'/fup their response with something that looked substantive. 

One remarkable disclosure is that over a dozen people and groups to uched the 
communications. Why? Are they getting their story straight? Why do they feel the need to 
involve so many people in a 3rt! rccxam when the first two have alread y conduded and 
ALL of Leader's claims affirmed? This ca.<:;e has onl y one Examiner M . .!:!!~~1 
and it does not' appear that she was even involwd. Very s·~ ~,,::~~J 

_ say they have never seen suc h act ions from the 

V./ho is driving these actions? What arc their motives? No answer~ , just more 
questions. 

this 3nl Reexam action is politica lly motivated and 
drivim hce\,oe,k and their cronies. Curiously, Director David 
Kappos, the po litical appointee, has just retired. During his tenure Facebuok buught 
something li ke 700 IBM patents. Mr. Kappos was rBM's chief in te llectua l property 
counsel. 



February 7, 2013 

Re. FOIA Appeal of my USPTO Request No. F-13-00064 reo Leaderv. Facebook 
Request to (re) open USPTO Inquiry 

Something fishy is going on here. 

Please find attached my appeal of the response Ijust received from the United States Patent Office. I 
apologize for the number of pages, but their rules require me to attach both my original inquiry and their 
response to my appeal. 

Discounting the pages I specifically asked them not to send me, they sent absolutely nothing except a 
series of blacked out emails that disclosed only the salutations and valedictions. 

What are they hiding? Are these not public bodies and public employees, accountable to the public for 
their conduct? Normally, when I have seen redacted government documents, persoJUlel-type information 
might be redacted, but that is it. Their conduct as public employees should be open and disclosed. Are 
government lmvyers allowed to protect individual liability for misconduct? I \Vas not aware that tax 
dollars could be used for the legal representation of government employees. Ifthey are, that would fonn 
an ahnost impenetrable wall to shield misconduct. 

Will you kindly open and/or re-open an inquiry into this matter to determine what is actually going on 
and why a rightful holder of aU. S. patent is being harassed by the very patent body that should be 
supporting American inventors? Also, why is all the discussion surrounding Senator J OM K yl' s inquiry 
blacked out? Will you obtain the full un-redacted dialogue among the Senator and USPTO staff? 

The subject matter is a patent and should be based onfactual questions. Factual matters should not be the 
subject of the kinds of secrecy being employed in this response. Such conduct does nothing but raise 
suspicions further. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

lsi 

Enclosures: Feb. 7, 2013 Appeal ofUSPTO Request No. F-13-00064 reo Leaderv. Facebook 



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION APPEAL OF 
PRIVACY ACT INQUIRY RESPONSE 

Febmary 7, 2013 

Per USPTO Letter Jan. 29, 2013-Reg. No. F-13-00064 

General Counsel 
United States Patent and Trademark Office 
P.O. Box 1450 
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 
efoia@uspto.gov 

Kathryn Siehndel 
USPTO FOrA Officer 
Office of General Law 
United States Patent and Trademark Office 
P.O . Box 1450 
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 
efoia@uspto.gov 

Dear General Counsel: 

Re: Request No. F-13-00064 Appeal, timely filed I Facebook & Leader Technologies 

I received an -initial response to my Freedom of Information Act Request No. F -13-00064 
on Feb. 4, 2013. I wish to appeal this response because the redactions made any meaningful 
evaluation impossible. All substantive contents in the material were blacked out. The only 
substantive, un-redacted infOITI1ation were two documents from the Examiner's wrapper which 
are publicly available. 

Since the rest of the publicly available Examiner' s wrapper was not reproduced (which 
would be a box full of docmnents), it is evident that those few documents that were included 
were placed there to give the appearance of substance. 

I specifically asked you to exclude anything from the public Examiner's wrapper. See my 
Privacy Actlnquiry, Dec. 18, 2012, p. 2, Sec. 4 ("Kindly exclude all public contents of the 
Examiner's wrapper") . 

- j-



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION APPEAL OF 
PRIVACY ACT INQUIRY RESPONSE 

As casein point, pennit me to sUlTunarize the entire contents of the disclosure, other than 
the two Examiner documents which I asked you to exclude. You blacked out everything except 
the salutations and valedictions. 

Irem Yucel 
Janie Cooksey 
James T. Moore 
Daniel 1. Ryman 
Dana CoiaruJli 
Office of Governmental Affairs Cootactlriforrnation 
Brian Hanlon 
Srumy 

J"" 
Romy 
Kimberly R. Jordan (BPA!) 
Quita Gould 
Sonja Despertt 
Andrew Kellogg 
Allen MacDonald 
Stephen Siu 
Meredith Petravick, Administrative Patent Judge 
Lawrence J. Banks 
PTAB Trial Team 
Subject: Congressional Inquiry 
EDMS Folder 17230 
USSKyi 
FW: fd2012-009270 eire SiuIPetravicklM:acDonald 
"first time we have prepared such text" 
Re: 2012-003975 (901010,591 and 951001,261) Remand mailed (Apr. 16, 2012) 
TC REQUEST REMAND 
CRU 
SPE 
Mini Brief Review 
S:\Appeals Processing\Opinion Processing\O - Appeals Administrator\4 Mini Appeal Review 

All substantive contents of the cOTmmullcations were blacked out. The FOIA Officer then 
provided five (5) legal cases to justify the decision to obscure the contents. Such a (lack of full) 
disclosure is not reasonable . It violates both the spirit and intent ofFOIA. Therefore, I renew my 
request to review these, and any other documents that may have been found since my original 
request. 

Ifl. .addition to the un-redacted version of the materials provided, please forward to me all 
comrmmications, including staff notes and records of internal conununications, with Senator 
John Kyl ("USS Kyl") and any other Congressiona1 Inquiry docmnents . Please also provide the 
contents of the "EDMS Folder 17230" and the contents ofthe '''4 Mini Appeal Review" folder. 
Also, reference is made to the acronyms "CRU," "SPE," "BPAl" and the "PTAB Trial Team;" 
please explain the meaning of these acronyms and provide all documents associated with those 
entities or projects. 

. ~ . 



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION APPEAL OF 
PRIVACY ACT INQUIRY RESPONSE 

I also request all communications between the FOIA Ofticer, any of the individuals cited 
above, and any individuals ancVor entities identified in my original request. 

The withholding of this infoTITIation prevents a meaningful evaluation of the facts as to 
whether inappropriate conduct is occuning within the USPTO regarding Facebook and Leader 
Teclmologies. Wrongdoers will always redact. 11lati5 a foregone conclusion. 

My original complaint highlighted specific public facts that indicate the strong possibility 
of wrongdoing. The USPTO records can go a long way to showing whether or not wrongdoing 
has occurred. If no 'Wrongdoing has occurred, then why has the Officer blacked out of the 
entire sub~tance of the communications? This obstruction of the facts makes it appear that 
USPTO officials are hiding something. 

It behooves the Patent Office to practice transparency in order to "a"'oid the appearance 
of impropriety." Indeed, the Code of Conduct for United States Judges demands such conduct 
of Administrative Patent Judges and employees. See Code of Conduct Canon 2 ("A judge should 
avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety in all activities.") 

In closing, I believe the redactions (and thus disclosure denials) are lmconstructive. They 
do nothing to shed the light of public accOlmtability on the actions of the USPTOinthe 
Facebook-Leader matter. The denials are therefore in error, and my request for a full disclosure 
of all requested infommtion is renewed 

In closing, the number ofUSPTO individuals who have touched this subject begs the 
question: ' '\Vhy are so many USPTO salaries being paid to handle just one patent case? 1s it 
really that complicated?" By my count 13 different names appear on these communications as 
well as two and maybe four different administrative groups. 

cc. 

Sincerely, 

lsi 

The Honorable Sun Jordan (41h Disl Off) 
3121 WestEhn Plaza 
Lima,OH4.580.5 
T (41 9) 999-6455 
F (419) 999-4238 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED 

Before me this date of _____ , 2012 

Notary Public 

Rebecca M. Blank, Acting Secrel:aty ofConnnerce and DeputySerrttary ofConmerce, 
Department of Commerce 
1401 Constitution Ave, N.W. 
Herbert C. Hoover Bldg, Room .5838 
Washington, D.C. 20230 
(202)482-83761 (202)482-2308 F.AX 1 rblank@doc.gov 



UNlTlm . . 

OFFICE OF TKE GENEnAL COUNS[l 

January 29, 20'13 

u.s. MAlL 

Rc: Freedom of Information Act (FOlA) Request No. FM13~00064 

The United States Patent and Trademark Office (DSPTO) FOlA Office received your letter dated 
Tuesday, December 18, 2012 in which you requested, under the provisions of the Freedom of 
IniiJrrnalion Act,' 5 V.S.C § 552, a copy of: 

Any and all cOnlll11lnications regarding 95/001,261 (In reo McKibben et at Inter partes 
Reexaminatiun Proceeding) and 90/01 0,591 (In reo McKihhen et al. Ex Parte 
Reexamination Proceeding) among: 

a. HPAl; 
b. Office of the USPTO Director, David J. Knppos; 
c, Designates uf the Office of the USPTO Director; 
d. Representatives and/or designates of The White House; 
e. Mkrmmft, IBM, The Federal Circuit Bar Association, The Federal Circuit, Clerk of 

Court Jan Horbaly, Judge. Alan D. Luurie., Judge Randall R Rader, Judge Evan J. 
Wallach, Judge Kimberly A Moore, Thomas G. Hungar, Gibson Dunn LLP, Orrick 
Herrington LLP, Weil Gotshal LLP, Mark Zuckerberg, Marc Andreessen, James W. 
Breyer, L.-.wrence Summers, Gordon K. Davidson, Faccbook PAC; Faccbook, lne., 
Attorney General, US Justice Department; and 

f. Faeebook USPTO coun.sels: 
1. Heidi L. Keefe, Reg. No. 40,673; 
2. Christopher-Charles King aka Christopher p, King, Reg. No. 60,985; 
3. Roberl A Hulse, Reg. No. 48,473; 
4. Cooley Godward Kronish LLP; 

1 In your letter, you n:quested records under the Privacy Act of 1974, however, the types of records you requested 
are more approprialely rTOGESsed under the Freedom of Information Act. 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



5. White & Caso LLP; 
6. Fenwick & West LLP; alld 
7. Other FH""buok USPTO law finn(s) "url counsel(s). 

The USPTO ha.'! identified 53 pages of docuUlents thaI are It\Sponsive to your request and are 
re leasable. P01tiolls of lhest: documents, however, h n~e been redacted pursuanllu Exemption 
(b)(5) of the rOTA. 

Exemption (bX5) of Ute FOIA, 5 U.S.c. 552(b)(5), authorizes agcncies to wilhhold inler-.gouey 
or intra-agency leiters 01' memoranda that wOlllci othel'Wise be privileged. Exemption (llX5) 
protects an agency 's deliherntive process privilege. See Mapotber v. Dep't of JId,<rtice, :1 F.3d 
1533,1537 (D.C. Cir. 1993), This privilege opplics to documents, which rcllect "advisory 
opinions, recommendations and dclibt:-ratiuns comprising part of a process by which 
govcrnnwnlal <.kcisions and policies are formulated." See Nat'} Labor R~lations Dd. v. Sears. 
~oehllck & Co., 421 U.S. 132, 150 (1975), quoting Carl Zeiss Stiftung & Co. v. V.E.H. Carl 
ZeiSt;. Jeni!. 40 F.R.D. ~18, 324 (D.D.C. 1966). 

Here. the withheld information collsislS of the upinions and recommend.atjon~ regarding 
proposuu a~Dcy aetion.~ They are predecisional. Le., anlcccdcJlllo lh~ atloption of an ageucy 
position, see Jordan v. D"J"1 uf Juslice, 591 P.2d 753,774 (D.C. CiT. 197R) (en bane) , and 
clclib~ratiye, i.e., a direct pnrt of the deliberative PJOccss in that it nmk~s [~ommendalioru; ur 
expresses opinions olllt:g<11 or policy matters, s.~e Vaughn v. Ro:o;en, 52, F.2rl 1136, 1143-44 
(D.C. Cu. ]975). Accordingly, thLs information was withhold pursuant to Exomptiun (b)(5). 

The p rocessing feefor tbis FOIA reque.st h .. s heen waived. See 37 C.P.R. § 102.11(cX1Xiv). 

You have the right to appeaJ this initial decision to the (jeneral ())unscl, Uu.itcd States Paie"1 and 
Trademark Office, P.O. Oox 1450. Alexandria, VA 22113-1450. An :1ppe:1lmust he received 
within 30 calendar days from lite ct.lo o[ Ihi,leUer. Seo 37 C.F.R. § 102.1O(a). Tho aproal musl 
be. in writing. You must include a copy of YOllr original request, tJlis letter, and a statement of 
the reasons why the information should bt: made available and wby this initial denial iti in error. 
Both the letter and the enve10pe must he clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal," 

Sim;erely. 

Kathryn Sie_hndel 
USPTO FOIA Officer 
Office of General Law 

Enclosure 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



Seldon, Karon 

From; 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Janfe, 

Vuce!, Irem 
Thursday, M.y 03, 1012 2:00 PM 
Cooksey, J,mie 
Hanion, Brian; Moore, James Ti Ryman, Daniel J; YuceL lrem 
Congressional Inquiry 

High 

Please find below our proposed draft (blue text). Both OPLA and the SPAI ..... -ere consulted and !\alii! also vetted this dRIft. Thls is the first time we nave prepared ~1Jr.h text so If there is anything else or different ne~ please let us know. 
1 hope that you all can take the text below iJnd put it Into appropriate funnat, etx; .... as per whateveriProtDc.ol may exist. 

Thallks, 

Remy 

From: Cooksey, Janie: 
Sent: Thur.;day, Aplil 26, 2012 11:46 AM 
To: Yucel, lrem 
Ct. c:aaruU~ Dana 
SUbject: CONGRESSIONAL - ED~'S Folder 1 n30 
lm_nce:H~h 

Remy-

1 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



In advance, that you for your assistanCl! in this m.iltte rll 

Regards, 

Ja1\l~ Cooksey 
Congressional Affairs Spedalis! 
Dfl/a at Gt:lvemmefl taJ Affairs 
United 's lates FatM! (lnd TrodenlUflc Office 
U.S. DePOrt1J/(>flt o/Cammt"(ce 
Otflce number: {S'11 2n-7300 
Directnumber: (51tj27Z-8406 

2 
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Seldon. Karon 

Yucel, lrem From; 
Sent: 
To: 

Thur::;day, April 26, 2012 3:31 PM 
Moore, James: T 

Cc: Hanlon, Brian 
Subject: RE: CONGRESSIONAL - EDMS Faldf'!f 17230 

(b)(5' 

[ will have Sanny set something up early next weck ... possibly Tuesday ... 

Many thanks. 

Remy 

----------.--------------------
From: Moore, James T 
Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 2:05 PM 
To! Yucel, Irem 
Cc: Hanlon, BMan 
Subject: RE: CONGRESSIONAL - EDMS Fulu.r 17230 

Me. 

From: Yucel, lrem 
Sent: Thursday, April 26.2012 1:45 PM 
To: r..,oore, James T 
Cc: Yuccl, [rem; Hanlon, Brian 
Subject: FW: CONGRESSlONAl- EDMS Fofdel' 17230 
l .. portalKe: High 

Jay, 

Thanks, 

Remy 

From: Cooksey, Janie 
Sent: ThursdaV, April 26, 2.012 11;46 AM 
To: Yuce/, lrem 
Cc: Colarul6, Dana 
Subject: CONGRESSIONAL - EDMS Folder 17230 
Importance: HIgh 

Remv -
1 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



In advance, that yo II for your assistance in this matter!! 

Recards, 

J ~ nl~ Cookse~ 

Ctmrlre£s;onai Affolr~ ~Mriallst 
OffICe ofGovrmmc/lta' A/frllf!f 
Unltl':d Stores PoIMtOnd Trademark. Offla 
u.s. D!purtmMI of Commerc/!! 
Office number: (5711 272w7300 
[)IrN:!: numbt'r: jS7112n-B466 

2 
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Seldon. Karon 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subjed: 

JO(da~ Kimberly R. (PTAB) 
Monday, April 16, 2012 2:45 PM 
Moore, James T 
Ryman.. Daniel 1; Yucel. Item 
RE: 2012-003975 (901010,591 and 95/001.261) 

Remand mailed, but wi!! have tomorrow's date as it was mal!ed afte.-l PM today. 

Froll'!: Moore, James T 
Sent; Monday, April 16, 2012 JQ:50 AM 
Ta: Jord.n, K"mberly R. (SPAI) 
Cc: Ryman, Daniel J.; Yucel, lrem 
Subject: RE: 2012-003975 (90/010,591.nd 95/001,261) 

K1mberly -

Please remand this merged reexam to the CRU for further processing . 

Thanks, 

Jay 

From: Yucel, Irem 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2012 10:29 AM 
To; ro1oore, James T 
Cc: Ryman, Daniel J. 
Subject: RE: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,251) 

Jay, 

Sorry it took a bit to get back to you .... yes, we will take the case back to address the daims/issues 
that were not covered. 

Dan Ryman is the SPE and will wotk with you to make this happen. 

Thanks fot bringing It to our attention, 

Remy 

From: Moore, James T 
Sant: Tuesdil'/, April 10. 2012 4:10 PM 
To: Yucel, [rem 
Subjoct: 2012-{)03975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

Remy-

USPTO Response F·13·00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



Thanks, 

Jay 

2 
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Seldon. Karon 

From: Yucel'. Irem 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday. Apnl 71, 2012 4:47 PM 
Moore, James T 

Cc: Hanlon, Brian 
Subject: R~ CONGRESSIONAL - EOMS Folder 17230 

(bl(5) 

From: t-1oore, James T 
sent: friday, Apfi127, 2012 4:10 PM 
To: Yucel, Irem 
cc: Hemlon, Brian 
SUbject: RE: CONGRESSlONAL - EDMS Folder 17230 

Seems pretty straightforward to me. 

From: Yucel, £tem 
Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 3:31 PM 
To; Moore, James T 
Cc: Hanlon, Brian 
Subject: RE: CONGRESSIONAL - ED~IS Folder 17230 

o)(5i 

I will have Sanny set something up early next week ... posslbly Tuesday ... 

Many thanks. 

Remy 

From: Moore, James T 
Sent: Thursday, April 26, 20122:05 PM 
To: Vucel, Irem 
Cc:: HMIon. BrilIn 
Subject: RE: CONGRfSSlONAL - EDMS Folder 17230 

Me. 

From: Yuc.el, lrem 
sent: Thursa.y, April 26, 2012 1:45 PM 

1 
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TO: Moore, James T 
cc: Yucel, Irem; Hanlon, Brian 
Subject: FW: OONGRESSIONAL · EDMS Folder 17230 
Importance: High 

Jay, 

~b){5) 

Thanks, 

Remy 

From: Cooksey, Janie 
Sont: Thursday, April 26, 2012 11:46 AM 
To: Yucel, Irem 
Cc Col.llrulU, Dana 
Subject: CONGRESSIONAL· EDMS Folder 17230 
Importance: High 

Remv-

In advance, that you for your assistam::e if) this matter I I 

JanIe Cook~y 
Cor.gfes!fonmAfjrtlfs S~({olist 
0Uia r.f60W'mmentot Afforrs 
Uni~d Stales Patenl ond Trod~mo'l< 0ff/i:P 
1I.s. Department of Commerce 
OfficenumbH; i571} 2n-7300 
Direu r'IUmbl!r; (5-71) ~72-8466 

2 
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Seldon, Karon 

From: 
Sent 
To; 
Cc 
Subject: 

Me. 

From: Yucel, lrem 

Moore, James T 
Thursday, April 26, 2012 2:05 PM 
YuceL lrem 
Hanlon. Brian 
RE: CONGRESSIONAl - EOMS Folder 17230 

s..nt: Thursday, April 26, 2012 1:4S PM 
To: Moore, James T 
Cc: Vucel, Iremj. Hanlon, Brian 
Subjet!: FW: CONGRESSIONAl- EDMS Folder 17230 
Importance: High 

Jay, 

Thanks, 

Remy 

From: Cooksey, janie 
Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 11 :46 AI~ 
To: Vocel, 1~ 
Cc: CQlaru1U, Dana 
Subject: CONGRESSIONAl - EDNS Folder 17230 
Importance: High 

Remy -

In advance, tht you for your assistance in this matterl ! 

Regard$) 

Janie: Cooksey 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



COlIglesslof1ul AffaIrs Spedalf.5t 
Office of GUllltfflmen(oI IItloirs 
UnitaJ Stut!S Parent and Trademark ~ 
U.s. rN!portment of Comme.(t;e 
Office numbEr. (571) 272· 73{)0 
Dirl'ct rNrllbl!r: 1511) 212-8466 

, 
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Seldon, Karon 

ff1)m: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc 
Subject: 

Kimbarly-

Moore, James 1 
Mondl1Y, April 16, 2012 10:50 AM 
Jordon, Kimberly R (PTAB) 
Ryman, Daniel l ; YU t:1!1, Irem 
RE: 2012-003975 (901010,591 and 95/001,261) 

Please remand this merged reexam to the CRU for further processing. 

ThankS, 

Jay 

From: Yucel, trem 
Sent: FrIday, Aprll!3, 2012 10:29 AM 
To: Moore, James T 
Cc: Ryman, Daniel J. 
SUbJect: RE: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 951001,261) 

• 

Sorry it took a bit to get back to you .... yes, we will take the case back to address thil dalms/issues 
that were not covered. 

Dan Ryrnan 15 the SPE and will work with you to make this happen. 

Thanks for bringing It to our attention, 

Rerny 

From: Moore, James T 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2.011 4:10 PM 
To: Yocel,lrem 
SUbject: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

USPTO Response F-13-00064. Jan. 29, 2013 



Please let me know. 

Thanks, 

Jay 

2 
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Seldon. Karon 

From: 

Sent 
T", 

Moore, J8fTle5 T 
Friday, April 27, 2012 4:10 PM 
Yucel,lrem 
Hanlon, Brian Cc 

Subject: RE: CONGRESSIONAL - EDMS Folder 17230 

Seems pretty straightforward to me. 

from! YtJCel, lrem 
Sent:l"llt=j.y, April 26, 20123:31 PM 
To: Moore, James T 
Cc: Hanlon, Brian 
Subject: RE: CONGRESS[ONAL - EDMS Folder 17230 

Twill have Sanny set something up early next week ... possibly Tuesday ... 

Many thanks. 

Remy 

-.~:-:--:---=----------­

From: Moore, James T 
Sent: Thursday, AprU 26, 2012. 2:05 PM 
To: Yucel, Jrem 
CC: Hanlon, Brian 
SUbje<t; RE: CONGRESSIONAL - EDMS Folder 17230 

Me. 

Pram: Yocel, lrem 
Sent: Thur>day, Apr. 26, 2012 1:45 PM 
To: Moore, James T 
Cc: Yucel, lremj Hi!lnlon, Brian 
SUbject: FW: CONGRESSIONAL - EDMS Folder 17230 
Importance; High 

Jay, 

1 

- --.. - - ----
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Thanks, 

Remy 

-:--- - - --- ----------------From: Cooksey, Janie 
Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 11:46 AM 
To: Yocel, Irem 
Cc: Colarulll, Dana 
Subject: CONGRESSlONAL - EOMS Folder ln3Q 
Importance: High 

Remy-

In advance, that you forvour ass/stance in this matterll 

Regards, 

Janie!CQO~ 

Congressionol A/fofrs ~lI!ttt 
Dj[KKoj G~rn~ntaf Affairs 
UfJft~d Smtes PtJU!1'It and rrodemorlf Office 

U.5. DepartmenlofComml!r~ 
Offil;e number: (S71j 272-7300 
Dlll!~t number: {S71J <!72-8%6 

USPTO Response F-13-00064. Jan. 29, 2013 



, 

Seldon. Karon 

FrGm: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Jay, 

(b)(S) 

Thanks, 

Remy 

From: Cooksey, Janie 

Yucel, lrem 

Thursday, April 26, 20U 1:45 PM 
Moore, James T 
Yueel, Irem; Hanlon, Brian 

FW: CONGRESSIONAL- EDMS Folder 17230 
EDMS Folder 17230 - USS Kyf - McKibben - ReeKam.pdf 

High 

Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 11:46 AM 
To: Yuc:el, Irem 
Cc: Colarulli, Dana 
Subject: CONGRESSIONAL - EDMS Folder 17230 
Importance: High 

Remy-

In adliance, that you for your assistance in this matter!! 

Resards, 

Janie tooksey 
CrJl'lgre5si",",oi Atfalr5 Spet;i(J/[st 
Offic~ of 6Q~mmentill Affaf,.. 
United States PClt!lflt and TradMlork Office 
U.S, Department oj Commerce 
Office number: IS71) 272-7300 
Direct numbL!r: (571) 212-8466 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



Seldon, Karon 

From: 

Sant: 
To: 
Cc 
Subject: 

Jay, 

Vucel,lrem 
Frid~y, Ap ril 1:1, 201210:29 AM 
Moore. James T 
Ryman, Daniel J. 
RE: 2012·003975 (90/010.5910nd 95/001.261) 

Sony it took a bit to get bad< to you .... ye5. we will take the case back to address the claims/issues that were not covered. : 

Dan Ryman Is the SPE and w1ll work with you to make this happen. 

Thanks for bringing It to our attentlon, 

Remy 

.rom: Moore, James T 
Sent: Tuesday, AJX"II 10, 2012 4:10 PM 
To: Yucel, [rem 
Sub)e<:t: 2012·003975 (90/010,591 aoo 95/001,261) 

Remy · 
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Please let me know. 

Thanks, 

Jay 

, 
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Seldon, Karon 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
(c; 

SUbJed: 

Andrew, 

Gould, Qutta 
Monday, April 16, 2012 1:24 PM 
Kellogg. Ahdrew 
Jordan, Kimber1y R. (BPAI); Despertt Sonja 
FW: 2012-{]03975 (90/010.591 and 95/001.261) 

Please prepare this remand far Kimberly. 

Thanks, 
Quita 

From: Jordan, Kimberly R. (SPA]) 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 20\2 11:57 AM 
To: Gould, Quita 
ce: Despertt, SOnja 
Subject: FW: 2012-003975 (901010,59] ond 95100] ,261) 

QUlt3, 

please have a contested ca5~ paralega l prepare a remand for t he merged prO<.:eedifl g5 under my 
·~ienature. Thanks. There IS a template for a remand 10 the TC at the request of the: Te in th e Mini Brief Review folder on the s drive: S:\Appc:als Processing\OplnJon Processing\O - Appeals Administrator\4 Mini Appeal Review. The title Is Te REQUESTED REMAND. 
Kimberly 

From: Moore, James T 
Sant: Monday, Apri 16, 2012 10:50 AM 
To: Jordan, Kimberly R. (BPAT) 
Cc: Ryman, Daniel J.; Yucel, Item 
SUbjoct: RE: 2012-003975 (901010,591 .nd 951001,261) 

Kimbarly-

Please remand thiS merged reexam to the CRU for further processing. 

Thanks, 

Jay 

From: Y~I, Irem 
sent: Fridoy, April 13, 20]2 10:29 AM 
To; Moore, James T 
Cc; Ryman, Daniel J. 
Subject: RE: 2012-003975 (90/010,5912nd 95/ 001,261) 

Jay, 
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Sorry it took a bit !Xl get back to yau .... yes, we will take the case back In address the daims/issues 
that were not covered. . 

Dan Ryman Is the SPE and will work with you to make this happen. 

Thanks for bringing It to Our attention, 

Remy 

From: MOOI"e, James T 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 20121:10 pt.l 
To: Yucel, !rem 
Subject: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 00095/001,261) 

Rerny-

Please let me know. 

Thanks, 

lay , 
USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



SeldDn, Karon 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subjett 

Andrew, 

jordan. Kimberly R. (BPAI) 

Monday. April 16. 2012 2:16 PM 
Ke llogg, Andrew; Gould, Quita 
Despertt, Sonja 
RE: 21)12·003975 (90/010,591 and 95/OD~261) READY FOR MAIllNG 

The remand ts approved and is in the ready for mailing folder. Th#lnks. 
Kimberlv 

From: KelkJ99J Andrew 
Sent: r.1andllY, ApJ1116, 2012 1:43 PM 
To: Gould, Quita 
Cc: JordCl[y KTmber+/ R. (SPA!); Despertt, Sonja 
Subjett: RE: 2012·003975 (90101O,5910nd 95/001,261) 

The remand is saved an the S: drive in is appeals administrator drafts folder 

'.'Om: Gould, Quit;) 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2012 1:24 PM 
To; Kellogg, AndreN 
Cc Jordan, Kimberly 'R. (BPAl); 'Despertt, Sonja 
SUbJect: PH: 2012-003975 (901010,591 .nd 95/001,261) 

Andrew, 

Please prepare this reman d for Kimberly. 

Thanks, 

Quita 

-----~-----------~"~- •• - --
From: Jorden. Kimberly R. (SPA!) 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2012 11:57 AM 
To: Gould, QUita 
Ce: Despertt. Sonja 
Subject: FW: 2012-003975 (901010,591 and 95/001,261) 

QUlta, 
Please ha ve a contested case paralegal preparE! a remand for t he merged proceedings under my 
signature. Thanks. There is a template for a remand to t he Te at the request of the TC in the Mini Brief Review 

folder on the.s drive; S:\Appeals Processing\Opinion Processlng\D - Appeals Adminl st rator\4- Min i Appea l Review. The 

title is TC REQUESTED REMAND, 
Kimberly 

Fr'Dm: r-'Ioore, lames T 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2012 10:50 AM 
Tal Jordan, Kimberly R. (SPAl) 
Cc: RYlihln. DanIel J,; Yucel, Ircm 
Subject: RE: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 
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Kimberly-

Please remand this merged reexam to the CRU for further processing. 

Thanks, 

Jay 

From: Yucel, IrelT) 
Sent: FridaYt April 13, 2012 10:29 AM 
To: Moore, James T 
Cc: Ryman, Dimlel J. 
Subject: RE: 2012-003975 (90/ 010,591 and 95/001,ZGI) 

Jay, 

, 
Sorry it took a bit to get back to you .... yes, we will take the case back to address the claims/issues 
that were not covered. 

Dan Ryman is the SPE and will work with you to make this happen. 

Thanks for bringing It to our attention, 

Remy 

From: MaDre, James T 
sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2012 4:10 PM 
To: Yuc:el, Irem 
Subject: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 951001,261) 

Remy· 
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Please Ip.t me know. 

Thanks, 

Jay 
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Seklon. Karon 

from: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

mailed 

From: Kelklgg, Andrew 

Johnson. Helen Oil behalf of SPAt Prinl 
Monday, Apnll6, 2012 2:48 PM 
Kellogg. Andrey., 
RE: 4 page remand - t'ruIiled 

sent: t4oooay, APfR 16,2012 2:31 PM 
To: BPA] Print 
SUbject.: 4 page remand 

95001261 
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Seldon~ Karon 

from: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Kellogg, Andrew 
Monday, April 16, 2012 2;31 PM 
Jordan. Kimberly It (BPAIJ; Gould. Quita 
[)espertt, Sonja 
RE: 201'l·OO397S (901010,591 ,lnd 95/001,261) mailed 

The remand has been mailed 

from : Jordan, Kimberly R. (SPAI ) 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2012 2.:16 PM 
To: Kellogg, Andrew; Gould, Quita 
Cc: Despertt, Sonja 
Subject: RE: 2012-003975 [90/010,591 and 95/001,261) READY FOR MAillNG 

Andrew, 
The remand is approved ;:)nd is in the ready for mailing folder. Thanks. 
Kimberly 

From: Kellogg, Andrew 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 20121;43 PM 
To: Gould, Quita 
Cc: Jordan, Kimberly R. (SPAI); Despertt, Sonja 
SUbject: RE; 2012-003975 (90[010,591.nd 95/001,261) 

The remand is sailed on the S: drive In is appeals administrator drafts folder 

From~ GouldJ Quita 
Sent: Monday, Apri l 16, 2012 1:24 PM 
To: Kellogg! Andrew 
Cc; Jordan, Kimberly R.(SPAI); De5pertt, Sonja 
Subject: FW: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

lutdrew, 

Please prepare this remand for Kimberly. 

Thanks, 
Quitl 

from: Jordan, Kimberly R. (SPAI) 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2012. 11:57 AM 
To: Gould, Qulta 
Cc:: Despertt:, Sonja 
Subject: FW: 20lHl03915 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

Quits, 
Pleilse have a contested c.~se paralegal prepare a remand for t he merged proceedings under my 
signature. Thanks. There is a template for a rema nd to the TC at the request of the TC In the Mini Brief Review 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



folder on the s drive: S:\Appeab Processlng\Opinion Proces.:-ing\O - Appeals Administrator\4 Mini Appeal Review. The 
title is TC REQUESTED REMAND. 
Kimberly 

From~ Moore, James T 
Sent: Monday, April 16/ 2012. ~O:50 AM 
To: Jordan] Kimberly R. (SPAI) 
Cc: Ryman, Daniel J.; Yucel, Irem 
Subject: RE: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

Klmberly-

PJsase remand this merged reexam to the CRU for further processing. 

Thanks, 

Jay 

From: Yucel, lrem 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2012 10:29 AM 
To: Moore, James T 
Cc: Ryman, Daniel J. 
Subject: RE: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

Jay, 

Sorry it took a bit to get back to you ... ,yes, we will take the case back to address the daims!issues 
that were not covered. 

Dan Ryman Is the SPE and will work with you to make this' happen, 

Thanks for bringing it to our attention, 

Remy 

From: Moore, limles T 
Sent: Tuesday, April iO, 2012 4:10 PM 
To: Yucel, Irem 
Subject: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

Remy· 
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Please let me know. 

Thanks, 

lay 
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Seldon, Koron 

From: Kellogg. Andrew 
SenT. 
To: 

Monday, April 16, 20121:43 PM 
Gould, Quita 

CC! 

Subject: 
Jordan, Kimberly R, (SPA!); Despertt. Sonja 
REo 2012-003975 (90/0lD,591 and 95/001,261) 

The remand is saved on the 5: drive In is appeals administrator d rafts folde r 

'rom: Got1d, Quita 
Sent: Monday, April 16. 2012 1:24 PM 
To: Kellogg, Andra.v 
Ce: Jordan, Kimberly R. (BPAI); Despertt, Sonja 
$object: FW: 2012-<J03975 (9O{OI0,591 and 95/001,261) 

Andrew, 

Please prepare this remand for Kimberly . 

Thanks, 
Quita 

From: Jordan, Kimberly R, (BPAll 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2012 11:57 AM 
To: Gould, Quita 
CC: Despertt, Sonja 
subject: F'W: 2012-{)03975 (90/010,591 and 951001,261) 

QlJiti . 
Please have a contt'!Sted case paraleg81 prepare a remand for the merged proceedings under my signature. 'Thanks. Ttlere Is a template for a remand 10 the TC at the r~ue.s1 of the TC in the ~ini Srief Review folder on the 5 drive : S:\Appeals Processlng\Oplnion processlng\O· Appeals Admlnfstrator\4 Mini Appeal Re.¥iew. The. title Is Te REQUESTED REMAND. 
Kimberly 

Ftom: Moore, )l!!mesT 
Sent: MondaYI April 16, 2012 10:50 AM 
To: ]OJdan, l\imber1y R. (SPAl) 
Cc: Ryml!!n, Daniel J.; Yucel, Irem 
SUbject: RE: 2012-{)03975 (90/010,591'00 95/001,261) 

Kimberly -

Please remand this merged reexam to the CRU for further processing. 

Thanks, 

Jay 

1 
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From: Yucel, Irern 
sent: Friday, April 13, 2012 10:29 AM 
To: Moore, James T 
Cc: Ryman, Daniel 1. 
Sllbject: RE: 2012-(103975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

Jay, 

Sony it took a bit In get bad< In you .... yes, we will take the case back to address the daims/issues 
that were not covered. 

Dan Ryman Is the SPE and w1ll wark with you to make thiS happen. 

Thanks far bringing It to Our attention, 

Remy 

From; Moore, James T 
5ent: TuesdaYI April 10, 2012 4:10 PM 
To: YuceJ, Irem 
Subjoc:t: 2012-003975 (90/010,591 and 95/001,261) 

Remy-

2 
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Please let me know. 

Thanks, 

Jay 

, 
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Seldon. Karon 

....... 
S.nt: 
To; 
Subjed; 

95001261 

Kellogg, Andrew 
Monday. April 16. 20121:31 PM 
BPA} Print 
4 page remand 
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·Seldon, Karon 

From: Petra"kk, Meredith 
Sui; 
TD: 

Thursday, October 11, 2012 3:48 PM 
MacDonald, Alliin 

Cc: Siu, Stephen 
Subjed: FW: fd2012-009270 ore Slu/ Petravick/MaeOonald 

I authorize for mailing. 

Meredith Pe travlck 
Administrative Patent 1ud8e 
Patent Trial and Appeill Board 
Madison East 9D65 
571-272-6695 phone 
571-273-<;995 fax 

From: SkJ, Stephen 
Sent: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 2:'18 PM 
To: Petravlt.:k, Merecllth 
Subject: FW: fd2012·009270 eire sru/Petravlck/M!!IcDonaid 

Ready fOl'" your rl!view. 

From: Banks, lawrence J. 
5ent: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 2.:38 PM 
To: Siu, Stephen 
Ce: Oespertt, Sonjo; PTAB Trial Team 
SUbject: RE: fd2012-ClO9270 ei'c SiuJPeb".vid</MacDonald 

Please Circulate. Thenks·LB 

From: Despertt, Sonja 
Sent: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 11:27 AM 
To: Banks, lawrence J. 
Cc: Siu, Stephen; PTAB Trial Team 
Subject: FW: fd2012-0092 70 d",ft Slu/Petravld</MacDo".ld 

L.wrem:a, please process for Judge Siu. 

Thanks for your assistance, 
Sonja 

From: $lU, Stephen 
Sent: wednesday! October 10, 2012 11;06 AM 
To: PTAB TrIal T~m 
CC Despertt! Sonja 
Subjea: fdZ01Z-009Z70 droit Slu/p"",avid</MBdJon.ld 

951001 ,261 
Rea.dytor processing. Thanks. 

l 
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Seldon. Karoll 

from: Siu, Stephen 
Sent; 
To: 
subject 

Wodl1eSday. October 10. 2012 2:48 PM 
Pe1ravick. Meredith 
FW: fd2012-009270 d re Siu/peWlvick/Mac.;Don81d 

Ready for your review, 

From: Banks, Lawrence J, 
Sent: WeOOesday, October 10, 20U 2:38 PM 
To: S!u, Stephen 
cc: Despertt,. Sonja; PTAS Trial Team 
Subject: RE: fd201Z-009270 eire slu/Petravlck,lMacDonaJd 

Please circulate. Thanks-LB 

From: Oe.c;pertt, SOnj~ 
Sent: Wednesd~y, October 10, 201211:27 AM 
To: Banks, Lawrence J. 
Cc Siu, Stephen; PTAB Trlal Team 
Subjoct: FW: fd2012-009270 draft Slu/Pel1avlck/MacDonald 

lawrence, please process for Judge Slu. 

Thanks for your a,s istll nce, 
Sonja 

From: Siu, Stephen 
sent: WednesdllV, October to, 2012 11:06 AM 
To: PTAB Tna! Team 
Cc: Despertt, Sonja 
Subject: fd2012-oD9270 draft: Siu/PetravicklMacDoneld 

96/C01,261 
Read~ for processing. Thanks. 

1 
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@ UNITED STAlllS PATENT ANI) ThADEMARK OFrtrn 

APnJCAnoN NO. 

9S1OO1.26f 11I1JfmM 

14817 15:10 1~I1/lO'l 

iGng aml Sp~ldi.ng LLP 
1700 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Suite 200 
WlI3hingron. OC20006 

1.139.161»2 LTIOOOHtXM 52ti6 

"RTUNlT .1 PAl'El< HUMl!R!I 

MAJ.LOATH 

ItJil712012 

Please find below and/or ~ttacbed UD Office communication concerning this appUca1l0n Ol' proceeding. 

The time period for reply, jf ally, is set in the attached communicntion. 
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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

BEFORE TIm PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

F ACEBOOK. INC. 
Req uester and Appellant 

v. 

LEADER TECHNOLOGlES. INC. 
Patent Owner an.d Resplmdent 

Appeal 2012-009270 
Reexamination Control 95/001 ,261 

Patent 7. 139.761 B2 
Technology Centcr 3900 

Before ALLEN R. MACDONALD. STEPHEN c. sm. and MERBDJTI:I C. 
PETRA VICK. Administrative Patent Judges. 

sm. Administrative Parent Judge 

DECISION ON APPEAL 
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Apperu 2012-009270 
Reexamination Control 95/001 ,26 1 
Patent7,139,761 B2 

'food Party Requester and Appellant Faeebook, Jne, appeals under 35 

U.S.C. §§ 134(c) and 315(b) the Examiner's decision not to reject claims 2, 

3, 5,6, 8, 10, 12-15,24,26, 29,33, and 34 over various prior a1t references,' 

We bavejurisdiction under 35lJ.S.C. §§ [34(c) and 315(b). 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

TWs proceeding (Reexamination Pmceeding 951001,261) arose from a 

request by Facebook, Inc. for an inter partes reexamination of U.S , Patent 

7,139,761 B2, titled "Dynamic Association of Electronically Stareu 

Infannatian with Iterative Workflow Changes," IUld issued to MicJtael T. 

McKibben and Jeffrey R. Lamb on November 21, 2006 (the '761 patent). 

Claims L-16, 21 , 23-26, 29, and 31-34 were subject to inter partes 

reexamination (see, e.g" Request for Inter Partes Reexamination, dated 

November 13,2009, pp. 5-6), 

Appellant amI Requester Facebook, Inc. also filed a separate request 

for ex parte Teexaminlltionof claims 1,2, 4-16,21-29, and 31-35 oftbe '761 

patent (Reexamination Proceeding 90/010,591) (see, c.g., Request for Ex 

Parte Reexamination, dated .July 2, 2009, pp. 9-10), wl,ich was subsequently 

merged with inter partes reexamination proceeding 95/001 ,261 (see 

Decision, Sua Sponte, to Merge Reexamination Proceedings, dated April 26, 

2010). 

In a Decision Dissolving Merger of Reexamination Proceedings dated 

May 15, 2012, the merger of ex parte reexamination proceeding 901010,591 

'As described below, claims 1, 4, 7, 9,11,16,21-23,25,27,28, 31,32, and 
35 are not subject to appeal in this jnter partes reexamination proceeding. 

2 
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Appeal 2012-009270 
ReexHIDination Control 95/001,261 
PatcnI7,139,761 B2 

and inter partes reelUllllination proceeding 951001 ,261 was dissolved ~nd 

each of the proceedings was Teconstituted as a separate proceeding. 

In view of the dissolution of ex parte reexamination proceeding 

90/010,591 and inter partes reexamination proceeding 95/001,261, th~ 

current appeal is directed solely to claims subject to reexaminatiun in inter 

partes reexamination proceeding 95/0(IJ ,261 (i.e., claims 1-16, 21,23-26, 

29, and 31-34) and does not include issues pertaining to claims reexamined 

in ex parte reexamination proceeding 901010,591 (c.g" issues pe.rtaining to 

claims 27., 27, 28, aDd 35). 

The '761 patent describes a data management tool (col. 3, I. 17). 

Clai.m 2 (which depends from Claim \) on appeal reads as follows: 

1. A computer-implemented network-based system that faciUtates 
management of data, comprising: 

a computer-implemented context eumpmtent of the network-based 
system for capturing context infonnation associated with user-defined data 
created by user interaction of a user in a first context of the network-based 
system, the context compnnent dynamically storing the context information 
in metadata associated with lhe user-defined data, the user-defmed data and 
metadatn stored on a storage compouent of the network-based 'Y't~m: and 

a computer implemented tracking component of the network-based 
system for tracking a change of lh~ user from the first context to a second 
context of the network-based system and dynamically updating the stored 
metadata based on the change. wilerein the user accesses (he data from the 
second context. 

2. The system of claim L, tile context component is associated with a 
workspace, which is a collection of data and application functionality related 
to the user-defmed data. 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



Appeal 2012-009270 
Reexamination Control 95/001,261 
Patent 7,l39,761 B2 

The Examiner confwlls patentability oftbe claims over tne following 

proposed rejections: 

Claims 1-13, 16,21,23-26,29, and 31-34 under § 102(b) as 

anticipated by Christopber K Hess and Roy R. Campbell, "A Context Fil. 

System for Ubiquitous Computing Environments," July 2002 ("Hess"). 

Claims 1-[5,21,23-26,29, ,nd 31-34 under § 102(b) as anticipated 

by EP 1087306A2, March 28, 2001 ("Hubelt') 

Claims 1,2,4-15,21,23-26,29, and 32-34 under § 102(b) as 

anticipated by iManage DeskSite 6.0, User Rett:rence Manual, 1999 

("iManage''). 

Claims 1-[6, 2 1,23-26,29, and 31-34 under § 103(a) as unpatentable 

over Hess and U.S. Patent 6,430,575 HI, August 6, 2002 ("Dourisb"). 

Claims 9-15, 21. 23-26, and 31-34 under § 103(a) as unpatentable 

over Hess and Microsoft Corporation, "Computer DictioIlary," 3m Edition, 

1997 ("Microsoft''). 

Claim 16 under § 103(a) as unpatentable over Hubert and U .S. Patent 

No_ 6,434,403 BI, August 13,2002 ("Ausems"). 

Claims 1-15,21 , 23-26, 29, and 31-34 under § 103(,) as unpatentable 

over Hubert and U.S. Patent Public.tianNo. 2003/0120660 AI, June, 26, 

2003 ("Maritzen''). 

Claim 3 under § 102(b) as anticipated by U.S. Patent No. 6,236,994 

B 1, May 22, 2001 ("Swartz"). 

Clainls 1,2,4-16,21,23-26,29, 31 , and 33 undor § 1.03(,) as 

unpatentable over Hess and Maritzen. 

4 
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Appeal 2012-U09270 
Reexamination Control 951001,261 
Patent7,J39,761 B2 

Judicial J'roceedings 

We are infonned that the '761 Palent was the subject of litigation 

styled "!,EADER TECHNOLOGmS, iNC. v. FACEllOOK, INC, Case No. 

1:08-CV-00862 LPS, filed in the U ,So District Court for the District of 

Delaware (App. Br. 1), in which the jury found each asserted claim (i.e., 

claims 1,4,7,9,11, 16,11,23,25,31, and 32) invalid under 35 U.S.C. 

§ 102(b) as being on sale and in public use more than one year before Ibe 

priority date to which it was entitled. 

A Decision affirming the District Court's final judgmem nfthe 

invalidity of claims 1,4,7,9,11,16,21,23,25,31, and 32 under 35 U.S.C. 

§ L02(b) was issued by the United Stutes Court of Appeals for the Federal 

Circuit on May 8,2012 (No. 2011-1366).' 

ISSUE 

Did the Examiner err in refusing to reject claims 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, to, 12-

IS, 24, 26, 29, 33, and 34? 

2 In view of the final judgment of invalidity ofclallns 1, 4, 7, 9, ll, 16, 21 , 
23, 25, 31, and 32 by the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal 
Circuit, we will not consider issues of invalidity in this appeal pertaining to 
these claims. Ethicon.lnc. v. Quigg. 849 F.2d 1422, 1429 (Fed. Cir. 
1988)("if a court finds a patent invalid, and that decision is either upbeld on 
appeal or not appealed, the PTO may discontinue its reexamination"). 
Claims subject to this appeal are therefore claims 2, 3. 5, 6, 8, 10, 12-15, 24, 
26,29, 33, and 34. 

5 
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Appeal 2012-009270 
Reexamination Control 95/001,261 
Patent 7,139,761 B2 

PRINCIPLES OF LAW 

In rejecting claims under 35 U.S .C. § 102, "[a] single prior art 

reference that discloses, either expressly or inherently, each limitation ofa 

claim invalidates that claim by anticipation." Perricone v. Medicis Phar",. 

Corp., 432 F.3d 1368, 1375 (Fed. Cit. 2005) (citation omitted). 

The question of obviousness is resolved on the basis of underlying 

factual determinations including (I) the scope and content of the prior art, 

(2) any differences between the claimed subject malter and the plior art, and 

(3) the level ofskiU in the art. Graham v. John Deere Co. , 383 U.S. 1,17-

18 (1966). 

"The combination of filmiliar elements according to known methods 

is likely to be ohvious when it does no more than yield predictable Tesults." 

KSRInl 'l Co. v. Telejlex. Tnc., 550 U.S. 398,416 (2007) . 

ANALYSIS 

Itt parte reexaminatiOll proceeding 90/01 0,591 

Appellant arb'tJes that "[t]he Examiner did not address the four SNQs 

and several prior an references tbat weTe pTesented in the Ex Parte Reques~' 

(App. BT. 8). This issue is moot because, as indicated above, the merger of 

ex parte ree"amination proceeding 90/010,591 and inter partos 

reexamination proceeding 95/001,261 was dissolved (see Decision 

Dissolving Merger of Reexamination Proceedings dated May 15, 2012). 

6 
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Appeal 2012-009270 
Reexamination ('.ontrol951001 ,261 
Patent 7,139,761 B2 

Hess Referellce 

The Examiner refuses to adopt the proposed rejection of claims 2, 3, 

5, 6, and 8 as anticipated by Hess. The Exnmincrstates that Hess "does not 

disclose computer inlplemellted tracking of Ibis pbysicaL movement of the 

lIser" (Action Closing Prosecution 46-47) becausc, accurding to the 

Examiner, Hess merely discloses that "the context is set manually (pg. 10. 

2"d 11)" (Action Closing Prosecution 47). Claim 2, wbich depends from 

claim 1, recites a component "lor tracking a change of the user from tn. first 
context to a second context." Hence, the Examiner appears to take the 

following position: 

1) Claim 2 requires setting the context in a non-manual fhsbion. 
2) Hess fails to disclose setting the context in a non-manual 

fasbion (in contrddistinction witb this "requirement" of claim 
2). 

3) Therefore (and as a cOnseguence of Hess failing to disclose 
setting a context non-manually), Hessiails to disclose tracking 
movement of the user. 

We do not agree with the Examiner. First, the Examiner does not 

indicate now claim 2 requires setting tbe contexiin a "non-manual" fashion 

(point 1 above). Instead, claim 2 appears to merely recite "capturing context 

infonnation," storing context information in metadat'~" and "updating the 

stored metodata" bnt does not appear to require that any of these activities 

are performed "non-manually" (or, presumably, "automatically''). Since the 

Exanliner has no! demonstrated thaI claim 2 requi.res setting the context non­

manually (or "automatically"), we camlot agree with the Examiner of the 

relevance to claim 2 of whetner Hess fails to disclose setting the context 

non-manually/automatically or not (point 2 above). 
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Even assuming that claim 2 requires that context infannation.is 

captured "automatically" as the Examiner appears to assume, Hess discloses 

"the physica11ocation ofthe user triggers the automatic configuration ofthe 

user' s environment" (Request for Inter Partes Reexamination dated 

November 13,2009, p. 14, citing Hess, § 1, page 4). Since a user's location 

or "conlext" is automatically configured (i.e" captured or updated) in Hess, 

we disagre<> with the Examiner's statement tbat Hess fuils to disclose that 

contexl information is captured or updated "automatically" at least b"""use 

Hess explicitly discloses tlla! the context is configured automatically. 

Second, still assuming that claim 2 requires setting the context in a 

non-manual or automatic fashion and further asswning thaI Hess fails to 

disclose the "automatic" featUJe as the Examiner appears to assume, the 

Examiner does not demonstrate how such. finding iT,dicat.$ tbat Hess also 

fails to disclose "tracking movement nfthe user" (]loint 3 above) since 

whether "capturing context informalioo" is performed manually or 

automatically does not appear to impact the separate action of tracking a 

user. 

As Appellant points oul, Hess discloses that "[ u loors can move 

between spaces and their environment (i,e., applications, state, data, etc.) can 

move with them" (Rt:quest for Inter Partes Reexamination dated November 

13,2009, p. 31 , citing Hess, § I, page 3) and "personal mOlmt points may be 

, . . automatically retrieved from a home server and merged into the current 

environment" (App. Br. 10; Hess, p, 5, § 2. 1), The Examiner has not 

demonstrated a difference between these disclosures in Hess, [or example, 

and "tracking a cbange of the user" as recited in claim 2. We do not 
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independently identify any differences because in both cases, lhe user's 

location is being tracked. 

The Examiner also states that Hess fails to disclose a "componenf' for 

capturing conte..t information and a. "component" for tracking a user 

because "the mOlmt server [of Hess) cannot be both the claimed context 

component and the claimed tracking component" (see, e.g., Action Closing 

Prosecution 47). However, as Appellant points Qut, "'components' can 

reside within a single computer or single program" (App. Br. 12, citing tile 

' 761 palent at col. 5, 11. 54-65). Hess discloses a server computer that one of 

ordinary skill in the art would have understood to execute computer 

algorithms with "components~ for performing the disclosed fun.ctiaos of, for 

example, capturing context informalion (i .e., "the automatic configuration of 

the user's environment" (Hess, § I, page 4)) and traeking a change of the 

user (e.g., "[u)sers can move between spaces and their environment (i.e., 

applications, stale, data, etc.) Cllll move with them" (Hess, § J, page 3» . 

We disagree with the Examiner that the "mount server" of Hess 

cannot contain a component for capturing cOlltext information and a 

component for tracking a user because, as described above, Hess discloses 

each 0 f these functions being performed by a computersystem. One of 

ordinary skill in the art would have understood that if the computer system 

of Hess performs specific functions, then the computer system of Hess 

contains "components" that perfotm the specified functions becnuse 

otherwise, the specified functions would not be performed as disclosed by 

Hess. 

9 
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The Examiner also retus.os to adopt the rejecti.OIl of claims 2, 3, 5, 6, 

and 8 as obvious over tbe cumbi.nation of Hess and Dourish because, 

according to the Examiner, L1le propesed rejection "makes the cone/usiori [of 

obviousness] ... without pointing to any specific teachings as to how this 

combination meets the claim limitations" (Action Closing Prosecution 47). 

With the exception of the issues already discussed above, the Examiner does 

not point to any additional specific elements thaI tile combination ofHess 

and Dourish does not disclose or suggest. In addition, AppellantIRequester 

appears to provide sufficient reasons with supporting tactual underpinnings 

to suppon the conclusion tim! the combination WUl~d have been obvious.' 

The Examiner does not point out any specific flaws in Appellant's! 

Requester's rationale. Tn the absence of any specifically idcntificd flaws in 

Appellant's rationale, we cannot agree with the Examiner. 

Tbe Examiner provides the same rationalc(s) for refusing to adopt the 

rejection under 35 U.S.C. § I02(b) ofcJaims 10, 12, and 13 as anticipated by 

, 
, Appellant states, for example, that "[i]t would also have been obvious to 
one of ordinary skill in the art to combine Hess and Dourish to provide the 
systems and methods claimed in claims 1-16, 21, 23-26, 29, 31-34, Both 
Hess and Dourish provide solulions to the same problems purportedly 
addressed in the '761 patent, which would lead a s.la.lled artisan to look to 
botb references for possible solutions to the problem. Both Hess and Dourish 
describe techniques for managing and organizing a user's data (including 
through using stored metadat_), and both references disclose the ability of a 
lIser to move to a new context, workspace, or user environment in which the 
user accesses tbat data. A person of ordinary skill in the an could easily bave 
combined the elements of buth systems by known methods, with no change 
in their respective functions and yielding notbing more than results which 
would have been predictable at the time the '761 patent was filed" (Request 
for Inzer Partes Reexamination dated November 13, 2009, p. 138) 
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Hess and lbe rejection lmder 35 U.S.C. § "I 03 (a) of claims 10, 12- 15,24,26, 

29,33, and 34 as lmpatentable oyer Hess and Dourish and does nut provide 

additional reasons for not adopting !be rejection of claims 10, 12-15,24,26, 

33, and 34 as unpatentable over Hess and Microsoft We dislIjlfee with the 

Examiner's Tefusal to adopt the rejection of claims 10, 12-15,24,26,29,33, 

and 34 for at least the reasons set forth ahove. 

Responden! agrees with lhe Examiner that '''the mount server [of 

Hesslcannol be both the claimed context component and the claimed 

tracking component'," that Hess firils to disclose "the '761 Patent's 'tracking 

component'," and that there is no discussion of "how combining Hess and 

Dourish renders any claim obvious" (Respondent Br. 6). We disagree with 

Respondent for at least the reasons sct forth ahove. 

The Examiner erred in refusing to maintain the rejection of claims 

under 35 U.S.C. § 102(b) as anticipated by Hess; claims 2,3,5, 6, 8, 10, 12-

15,24,26,29,33, and 34 under 35 U.S.C. § J03(a) as unpalentable over 

Uess and Dourish; and claims 10, 12-15,24,26,33 and 34 under 35 U.S.C. 

§ 103(a) as unpatentable over Hess and Microsoft. 

Hubert, (Manage. and Swartz re&rences 

Affirmance of the rejection fm the above-referenced claims based on. 

Hess renders it unnecessary to reach the propriety of lb. Examiner's 

decision to refuse to adopnhe rejection ofthose claims on a different 

basis. Cf In re Gleave, 560 F.3d 1331, 1338 (FeeL Cir. 2009). As such, we 

need Dot decide the propriety of tbe Examiner's refusal to adopt the 

additional proposed rejections of those claims over Hess, Hubert, iManage, 
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or Swart7, alone or in combination with any of Auselns, Maritzen, or 

l"licrosoft. 

CONCLUSION 

Issues pertaining to the propriety of proposed rejections in lb. 

corresponding ex parte reexamination proceeding are moot and not properly 

subject to appeal forreview by the Bonrd. 

Tbe Examiner erred in refusing to rejeet claims 2, 3,5,6,8, 10, 12-15, 

24, 26,29,33, and 34. 

DECISION 

We reverse the Examiner'. decision not to mlrintlrin lbe rejection of 

claims 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12. and 13 under 35 U.S.C. § 102(b) as anticipated 

by Hess; claims 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12-15. 24. 26,29, 33, and 34 under 35 

U.S.C. § 103(a) as unpatentable over Hess and Dourish; and c1ai.ms 10, ] 2-

15,24,26,33 and 34 under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) as unpatentable over Hess 

and Microsoft. 

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 41.77(a), the above-noted reversal constitutes 

a new ground of rejection and is hereby des.ignated as such. Sectioll 

41.77(b) provides that "[a] new ground of rejection .. . shall not be 

considered final for jlldicial review." That section also provides that Patent 

Owner, WITHIN ONE MONTH FROM THE DATE OF THE DECISION, 

must exercise one of the following two options with respect to lbe ncw 

grounds of rejection to avoid termination of the appeal proceeding as 10 the 

rejected claims: 

12 

USPTO Response F-13-00064, Jan. 29, 2013 



Appeal 2012-009270 
Reexamination o.nlro195/001 ,261 
Patenl 7,139,761 B2 

(I) /leapell pro.,ect4tion. The owner may file a response 
requesling reopening of prosecution before the examiner. Such a 
response must be either an amendment of the clnims so rejected 
or new evidence rdating to the claims so rejecled, or both. 

(2) Request rehearing. The owner rhay reqnest that 
the proceeding be reheard unde< § 41. 79 by tbe Board 
upon the same record. The request for rehearing lUust 
address any new ground of rejection lIJ1d state with 
particularity the points believed to have been 
misapprehended or overlooked in entering the oew 
ground of rejection and also slate all oth.er grounds 
upon which rehearing is sought. 

In accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 41.79(a)(l), the "[pjarties to the 

appeal may file a request for reheming of the decision withln one month of 

the date of: ... [tllte original decision orlhe Board under § 41. 77(a)." A 

reque!!l for rehearing must be in compliance wilh 37 C.F.R. § 41.79(b). 

Comments in opposition to tile request and additional requests for rehearing 

musl he in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 41.79(c) & (d), respectively. Under 

37 C.F.R. § 41.79(e), the times for requesting rehearing lmderparagraph Ca) 

ofthis section, fOrTeqllesting further rehearing under paragraph (d) of this 

section, and for SUbmitting comments under paragraph (c) of this section 

may not be extended. 

An appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for lhe Federal 

Circuit under 35 U.S.C. §§ 141-144 and 315 and 37 C.f.R. § 1.983 for an 

inter panes reexamination proceeding "commenced" Oll or after November 

2, 2002 may not be taken "until all parties' rights to request rehearing have 

heen exbausted, at whicb time the decision of the Board is fiual and 
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appen.lnble by aoy party to the appeal to the Board." 37 C.F.R. § 41.81. See 

aLso MPEP § 2682 (8th ed., Rev. 8, JUly 2010). 

No lime period for taking aoy subsequent action in connection with 

this appeal may be extended under 37 C.F.R. § 1. 136(a). 

REVERSED 
37 C.P.R. § 41.77(b) 

PATENT OWNER: 

KING AND SF ALDlNG LLP 
1700 PENNSYLV AN1A A VB, NW 
SUITE 200 
WASHINGTON, DC 20006 

THIRD PARTY REQUESTER: 

COOLEY GODW ARD KRONlSHLLP 
777 6TH STREET, NW 
SUITE 1100 
WASHINGTON, DC 20001 
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UNITED ~IATESPATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PATENT APPEALS 
AND lNTERFERENCES 

LEADER 
Palent Owner and Respondent 

v. 

FACEBOOK, INC 
Requestor and Appellant 

Appeal 20J 2-003975 
Reexamination Control Nos. 95/001,261 & 9U/0l 0,591 

United States Potent 7,139,761 Bl 
Technology Center 3900 

Before KIMBERLY R. JORDAN,Division 1 SupportAdministratur. 

ORDER REMANDING APPEAL TO EXAMINER 

The Office of the Group Director of Technology Center 3900, op 

behalf of the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office 

(USPTO), has requested that the application he remanded 10 the examiner 

for further consideration. 
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Technology Center 3900 

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that th~ application is 
remanded to the Examiner for further consideration. 

cc: 

Patent Owner 
King and Spalding, LLP 
170 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006 

Third Party ReqUt:ster (95/001,261): 
Coole~, LLP 
777 6' Stroet, N.W. 
Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20001 

Thi[d Party Requester (90/0lD,591): 
White & Case, LLP 
Paten t Department 
11 S5 Avenue of the Amer.i.cas 
New Yo[k, NY 10036 
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UNITED STATFS PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PATENT APPEALS 
AND INTERFERENCES 

LEADER 
Paten t Owner, Respondent 

v. 

FACEBOOK, INC 
Requostor and Appellant 

Appeal 2012-003975 
Reexamination Control Nos. 95/001,261 & 90/010,591 

United States Patent 7,139.761 B1 
Technology Center 3900 

Before KIMBERLY R. JORDAN, Division 1 Support Administrator. 

ORDER REMANDING APPEAL TO EXAMINER 

The Office of the Group Director of Technology Conter 3900, op 

behalf of the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office 

(USPIO), has asked that the application be remanded to the examiJ1er 10r 

further consideratiun. 
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Tecbnology Center 3900 

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED Ihat the application: is 
«manded to the Examiner for furlher <oosideration. 

cc: 

Paten! Owner 
King and Spalding, LLP 
170 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Wasl.ington, DC 20006 

Third Party Requester (95/001,261): 
CooJC~ Godward KIonish, LLP 
777 6' Street, N.W. 
Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20001 

Third Party Requester (90/010,591): 
White & Case, LLP 
Patent Department 
1155 Avenue of tile Americas 
New York, NY 10036 
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December 18, 2012 

Per USPTQ Website:! 

PRIVACY ACT INQUIRY 

Per § J02.23(a) 
Privacy Officer 

RECEIVED 
DEC 2 i. 2011 

USPTO FOIA Officer 
United States Patent and Trademark Office 
P.O. Box 1450 

United States Patent and Trademark Office 
Washington DC 20231 

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 
efoia@uspto.gov 

Dear USPTO FOIA Officer: 

USPTO 
Crystal Park Two 
21Z1Crystal PilrkDrive 
Suite 714 
Arlington, Virginia 22202 

I am a citizen of the United States submitting this inquiry to the USPTO pursuant to 
§102.23(a). I have marked this request as "PRN ACY ACT INQUIRY" pursuant to §lOZ.23(b) 
at the top of this tetter and on the face of the envelope. Pursuant to §102.23(b) my request is with 
regard to: 

(1) Name of the individual whose record is sought: 

Facebook, Inc. 
and USPTO counsels of record, 
Cooley Godward Kronish LLP, 
White & Case LLP, 
Fenwick & West LLP. 

(2) To the best of my knowledge and beliefFacebook, loco and its counsels 
arc U.S. citizens. 

(3) Identifying data that wiU help locate the record: 

Application No. 95/001,261 
Application No. 90/010,591 
Attorney Docket No. L TI0002-RXM 
Attorney Firm: Cooley Godward Kronish LLP 
Attorney Firm: White & Case u..p2 

1 "FOIA Request: How to Submit." USPTO.gov 
<http://WWIJ.! .uspto.gov /ip/boards/foia _ rr /submit.js p> . 
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PRIVACY ACT INOUIRY 

FeOMck & West LLP' A ttorney Firm: 
Attorney: 
Attorney: 

Heidi L. Keefe, Reg. No. 40,673' 
Christopher P. Kiog, aka 

Christopher-Charles Kiog, Reg. No. 60,985' 
Rohert A. Hulse, Reg. No. 48,4736 Attorney: 

'(4) Record sought: 
Any and all communications regarding 95/001,261 (m reo McKibben.et al. 
Inter partes Reexamination Proceeding) and 90/010,591 (In reo McKibben el 
al. Er-Parte Reexamination -Proceeding) among: 

a. BPAI; 
b. Office of the USPTO Director, David J."Kappos; 
c. Designates of the Offi~e of the USPTO Director; 
d. Represe~tatives -and/oi- deSiWla1cs·of.The White House; 
e. Microsoft, IBM, The Federal Circuit Bar A.ssociatipn, The Federal 

Circuit, Clerk of Court Jim Horbaly, ,Judge Alan D. Lourie, Judge 
Randall R. Rader, Judge Evan J. Wallach, Judge Kimberly A 
Moore, Thomas- G. Hungar. Gibson Dunn LLP. Orrick Herrington 
LLP, Weil Gotshal LLP, Mark Zuckemerg, Marc Andreessen, lames 
W. Breyer.> Lawrence -Summers; Gordon K Davidson, Facehlok 
PAC; Faccbook, Inc., Attorney General, US Justice Department; -and 

-£ Facebook USPTO counsels: 
1. Heidi LKcefe,Reg. No. 40,673; 
2 . ChristopbercCharles King 

akaChristopherP. King, Reg. No. 60,985; 
3. Rotiert A. Hulse, Reg. No. 48,473; 
4. Cooley Godward Kronish LLP; 
5. White & ea. .. LLP; 
6. Fenwi-t;k & West LLP; and 
7. Other Facebook USPTO law fmn( s)ilnd counsel( s). 

(Kindly exclude all public contents. of the EXaminer' s wrappers.) 

--------------------------------- -----------
2. White & Case, UP. See "Reexam Certificate of Service." App. No. 95/001,261, 07-08-2010. 

~ Fenwick & West lLP. See Pat. No. 7,669,123, Attorney/Agent information; See also "Notice of 
Acceptance of Power Of Attorney, 03-03-2009," 

4 Cooley Godward lLP, Heidi L Keefe, See "Reexam Certificate of Service." App. No. 95/001,261, 11-
13-2009; See also "Notice Of Appeal From The ExaminerTo The Board Of Patent Appeals And 
InterFerences.n App. No. 95/001,261, 02--04-2011. 

5 See Christopher King, Christopher P. King, Reg. No. 60,985. App. No. 11/213,309, Aug. 26, 2005, 
Examiner's Wrapper summarized at <http://www.scribd.com/doc!86515684!USPTO-Patent­
Wrapper-for-Andreessen-Vassallo-U-S-No-7-603-352-Fenwick-and-West-lLP-Mar-23-2012>. 

6 Fenwick & West lLP, Robert A. Hulse, Reg. No. 48,473. "Request for Certificate of Correction." See 
fn. 3,05-11-2010. 
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(5) Action requested: 

(6) N/A 

Copy of all communications between and among the parties 
identified above. 

(7) Requester's name: 

(8) Date: 

Decembel' 18, 2012 

(9) Certification of requcsl by notary: 

Sec notary ccrtiHcation below 

This request is pursuant to the Public Information, Freedom of information and PrivaGY 
37 CPR Part 102 Final Rule made effective on October 2, 2000 and published on the o1ficial 
website of the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the FOlA Regulations link at 
<http://www . uspto. gov Iwebl 0 ffi ccs/ com/so 1/noti ces/pubfieeinf. pdf> . 

Note is taken of [tOlA Exemptions at 
<http://www.uspto.gov/wcb/offices/com/so l/foialfoia_exempt.htm>.This site includes a wide­
ranging set of nine exemptions. Ifthe FOrA officer believes that any of my request.;; arc exempt, 
kindly identify that item in sufficient detail so that potential appeals can be specific. 

Note is taken of the various policies regarding § I 02.11 Fees, and specifically 
§1 02. 1 1 (d)(5)(i), which indicate~ that no advance fees are required. Op. eil. Where possible, an 
electronic copy of the information is preferred. In cases where the electronic copy is available, 
please do not print out the electronic copy and then charge the $0.15 per page charge. 

Respectfully, the regulations contajn numerous OPPOltunilies for lack of transparency. 
For example, (c)(3) Search (i) "'[he FOIA Officer will charge for time spent searching even if no 
responsive records are located or if located recoTds are entirely exempt from disclosure." 1 
respectfully request that if such charges are to be made, that the officer will provide the specific 
search parameters used, and a sufficiently detailed ahstract of the results, so that the documents 
can be reviewed if an appeal is requested. I Ilust given the nature ofthis inquiry, the officer will 
not consider this request unreasonable. 

In ordcr to help you determine my status for the purpose of assessing fees, you should 
know that I am a tax paying individual, and am seeking records for use for my personal interest. 
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I respectfully request a waiver of fees for this request because disclosure of the requested 
information to me is in the public interest. It is 11kely to contribute to public understanding of the 
practices of the USPTO. 

By way of context, in addition to the current reexamination which I consider to be 
onerous and politically motivated, Patent Office records reveal that at least Fenwick & West LLP 
attorney Christopher P. King, Reg. No. 60,985 was representing both Mark Andreessen and 
Mark Zuckerberg on Feb. 23, 2010 when Facebook was awarded its first U.S. Pat. No. 7,669,123 
(DURING the Leader Technologies, inc., v. Facebook, Tnc., 08-cv-862-JJF-LPS (D.Del. 2008) 
patent infringement triaJ). 

Therefore, I believe Fenwick & West's Christopher (aka Christopher-Charles) King bad a 
professional duty of equitable conduct to disclose the McKibben patent as a prior art reference to 
the Examiner in the Zuckerberg patent since he had already di:me so in the earlier Marc 
Andreessen U.S. Pats. Nos. 7,603,352 and 7,756,945. Not only did Mr. King not disclose 
McKibben in the Zuckorberg-Facebook patent, but he changed his name to Christopher-Charles 
King in the Facebook patent. Nowhere else in the public record available to me does Mr. King 
identuy himself as "Christopher-Charles." 

Fenwick & West ILP was Leader Technologies, Inc.'s attorney in 2002-2003 and has 
failed to disclose this evident conflict of interest in any disclosure documents to which I am 
aware, and they certainly failed to disclose their knowledge of Leader's technology to the Patent 
Office. 

Improprieties appear to be occurring with respect to the operation of the USPTO 
Director, certain registered USPTO attorneys, and Facebook with regard to Leader Technologies, 
Inc.'s U.S. Patent No. 7,139,761. I believe it is in the public's interest to understand what is 
going on and why the USPTO appears to be marching in lockstep with Facebook and its attorney 
firms. Individual inventors are being discouraged from disclosing their innovations to the 
USPTO in the wake of this highly questionable conduct. 

It is in the public interest to know why the BP A I has become involved in a third re-exam 
in this matter over the objections of the Examiner herself. I trust you will assist in discovering 
the truth. 

Please feel free to email or caB me to discllss any aspect of my request. THANK YOU 
for your assistance. The foregoing may rontain personal opinion that should not be relied upon 
without independent verification. 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED 



PRIVACY ACTINOffiRY 

cc: Rebecca M. Blank, Acting Secretary of Commerce and Deputy Secretary of Commerce 
Department of Commerce 
1401 Const~ution Ave., N.W. 
Herbert C. Hoover Bldg, Room 5838 
Washington, D.C. 20230 

Honorable Jim Jordan (4'h Dis!. OH) 
1524 Longworth House Office Bldg. 
Washington, D.C. 20515 

-5 -

Original FOIA Request, Dec. 18, 20121 F-13-00064 



U"U ... d St3t",~,Postal SeTv,ce , 

. REGISTERED MAIL . 

Privacy Act Inquiry 

USPTO FOIA Officer 

vmrmjT./.rts 
,~t./.. UIIVJC; 

1000 

United States Patent and Trademark Office 
P.O. Box 1450 
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 

Original FOIA Request, Dec. 18, 20121 F-13-00064 
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• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mallplece, 
or on the trant if space permits. 

1. ArtideAddressedto: 

PS Form 

COMPLETe: THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A SIgnature 

x 
B. Received by ( Prinfoo Name) Data of Delivery 

O. Is delivery addross item 17 
If YES, enter deltvesy address below: 0 No 

Mall 0 Expr&SS Mall 
IJ Rolum Receipt for Mercl1andl$e 
DC.O.D. 

Original FOIA Request, Dec. 18, 20121 F-13-00064 
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, Un<t"d State", p""t". SelV c" 

• 

. Privacy Act Inquiry 

REGISTERED MAIL 

USPTO 
Crystal Park Two 
2121 Crystal Park Drive 
Suite 714 
Arlington, Virginia 22202 

i OOO 

"NJtri""~TIiS 
Fosr.'UJI""'1F 

!ilIJO 
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION . 

• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse . 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. ArtIcle Addressed 10: 

L!s,;Jn 
6,/s~ ;OM'K /Iuo 

,)./:;'1 (!ryJM-<- jJMK.. f),e. 

SlLrK 71'1 
IJrttIJ /.n 0. d';;;;'/J >c-

2. ArtIcle Number 

i PS Form 
• 

A Signature 

x o Agent 
o Addressee 

8. Received by (Printed Name) C. Da.te of DeUvery 

D. Is ci!INef'j addresiJ different from Item 11 0 Yes 

If YES. enter delivery address below: 0 No 

3. BeNios Type 
o Certlr!1i:d Mall 
lit.-Registered 

o Insured MaD 

o Expre:;s Mall 

o Return Receipt for Merchandise 
Dc.c.o. 

4. Restricted 0e1lVllry1 (EX/nj Fee) 0 Yes 
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